o Advisory
U, Dapartment Circular

Federal Aviation
Administration

Subject: Airport Design Date: DRAFT AC No: 150/5300-13
Initiated by: AAS-100 Change: 19

1. PURPOSE. This Change establishes 2. CHANGED TEXT. Changed text is
uniform standards for the siting and indicated by vertical bars in the margins.
designation of parachute landing areas.

PAGE CONTROL CHART

Remove Pages Dated Insert Pages Dated

i 9/29/1989 i 9/29/1989
iii-iv 9/30/2011 il XX/XX/XXXX

v 9/30/2011
vii-viii 9/30/2011 vii XX/XX/IXXXX
viii XX/XX/XXXX

xi 3/28/07 Xi 3/28/07

Xii 9/30/2011 xii XX/XX/IXXXX
13-14 9/30/2011 13 XX/XX/IXXXX
13-1 XX/XX/IXXXX
13-2 XX/XX/IXXXX

14 9/30/2011
296-1 XX/XX/IXXXX
296-2 XX/XX/IXXXX
296-3 XX/XX/IXXXX
296-4 XX/XX/IXXXX
297-298 9/26/06 297-298 XX/XX/IXXXX
299 9/30/2011 299 XX/XX/IXXXX
300 9/29/06 300 XX/XX/IXXXX
301 9/30/2011 301 XX/XX/IXXXX

Michael J. O’Donnell
Director of Airport Safety and Standards



e Advisory

U.S. Department
of Transportation

Federal Aviation
Administration

Circular

Subject: AIRPORT DESIGN

Date: 9/29/89

AC No: AC 150/5300-13

Initiated by: AAS-110 Change:

1. PURPOSE. This advisory circular
(AC) contains the Federal Aviation
Administration's (FAA) standards and
recommendations for airport design.

2. CANCELLATION. This (AC)
cancels the following publications:

a. AC  150/5300-2D, Airport
Design Standards--Site Requirements for
Terminal Navigational Facilities, dated
March 10, 1980.

b. AC 150/5300-4B, Utility
Airports—AirAccess to National
Transportation, dated June 24, 1975.

C. AC  150/5300-12,  Airport

Design Standards--Transport Airports, dated
February 28, 1983.

d. AC  150/5325-5C, Aircraft
Data, dated June 29, 1987.

e. AC  150/5335-2, Airport

Lerved) 5. S

Leonard E. Mudd, Director
Office of Airport Safety and Standards

Aprons, dated January 27, 1965.

3. APPLICATION. The FAA
recommends the guidelines and standards in
this AC for use in the design of civil airports.
In general, use of this AC is not mandatory.
The standards and recommendations
contained in this AC may be used by
certificated airports to satisfy specific
requirements of Federal Aviation
Regulations (FAR) part 139, “Certification
of  Airports,” subparts C  (Airport
Certification Manual) and D (Operations).
Use of this AC is mandatory for all projects
funded with federal grant monies through the
Airport Improvement Program (AIP) and
with revenue from the Passenger Facility
Charges (PFC) Program. See Grant
Assurance No. 34, “Policies, Standards, and
Specifications,” and PFC Assurance No. 9,
“Standards and Specifications.”




XXIXXIXXXX DRAFT AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19

CONTENTS
Paragraph Page
Chapter 1. REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS AND DEFINITION OF TERMS
1. (€1 A L o USSP 1
2. [ N LI I 1 P PSP SOPRPRPN 1
3. RELATED/REFERENCED READING MATERIAL ..ottt ettt sttt a et testessestesae s e sse e ssensesnens 3
4, AIRPORT REFERENCE CODE (ARC) ...ictiiiiiieieieiet et e se st sieseeseessesaeseeeaseasessessessessessessessessssssssesennsessasessessessessenes 5
5. F A L o O I I @ L I I o I A N PP 5
6. MODIFICATION OF AIRPORT DESIGN STANDARDS TO MEET LOCAL CONDITIONS.........cccovvviiviiiiiienn 5
7. NOTICE TO THE FAA OF AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT ..ottt sttt ettt et e nne s 5
8. NOTICE TO THE FAA OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ...ccuoiiiiiiiiie sttt e sae e saeeve e stae s reennne e 6
9. FAA STUDIES ..ottt ettt et et e et e e te e bt e e s bt e beeea b e e eEe e e R be e be e e R be e eaee e s beeabeeenbeesbeeanteenneeaneeenteennbeans 6
10. FEDERAL ASSISTANC E ...ttt ittt ettt sttt e st e e b e et e ek e e s be e be e a8 e e e a b e e nbb e e n b e e nbeennbe e e beennbeeees 6
11. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS ...ttt ettt sttt e ste s e te s sae s teesaesbeeseesseessesseeneesneenseaneenresneas 6
12, R I AN = 2 (O I SRS 6
13. [ 10 I PSS 6
14,10 199. RESERVED ..ottt sttt et b ettt s b a4t e e sbe e e s b4 e s e e be e e R b e e Re e e R b e e beenaa e e be e e teennbeere s 6
Chapter 2. AIRPORT GEOMETRY
200,  INTRODUGCTION ...ciitiiiiiiiie ittt st be e bbb e e saa e e bt e ab et e be e s b bt e be e sh b e e beeebe e e A b e e eb e e e abe e nb e e e R be e nbeesbbeebeenebe et 9
201. PRINCIPLES OF APPLICATION . . ..ciiiiieitee sttt st este sttt ste e eaaestees e staeseesseeseeaseensesseesseaneesaeasanstesseensesseesseeseenses 9
202. RUNWAY LOCATION AND ORIENTATION. ... .iiiit ittt sttt ve et e e e saae s te e saaeebe e staeeneesnseanreenneesneeens 9
203.  ADDITIONAL RUNWIAY ...ttt ettt sttt st s b e s bt b e e be et e e te e b ee e s bt e beeasbe e teeanse e s beeaaaeanbeeaseeentaenneeanes 10
204, TAXIWAY SYSTEM. .. ittt sttt sttt a1 b e st e ahbe e s bt e aaae e be e ehbe e be e aR b e e aRe e aa b e e be e e nbeenbeeanbeenbeenebe s 10
BT N o @ ] I AN o (O ] N 1 PR 10
206. SEPARATION STANDARDS. ...ttt sttt sttt e et e e st e e teesae e e s beesaeeesbeesseeenteesaeeereeenseessbeenteesnnensreeas 10
207. PARALLEL RUNWAY SEPARATION--SIMULTANEOUS VFR OPERATIONS.......ccco it 11
208. PARALLEL RUNWAY SEPARATION--SIMULTANEOUS IFR OPERATIONS.......ccoce it 11
209. RUNWAY TO PARALLEL TAXIWAY AND TAXILANE SEPARATION ....cccvciveiietee e 12
210. BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE (BRL) .uiittiiieitiriiieieieiereeeee e ste e srestesteseessesaeseessesessessessessessessessessesesssessesessenss 12
211. OBJECT CLEARING CRITERIA . ..ottt et e et e sttt e s be e eab e e s beeeste e beesteeanteesbeesraeateenneeeaes 12
212. RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE (RPZ). ..ottt sttt bt st sb ettt et bbb b e 13
213. RUNWAY HOLDING POSITION (HOLDLINE) ....octiiieieieieieeees ettt sttt ta e ess e esae et snesne st snennennas 13
214, GUIDANCE FOR PARACHUTE LANDING AREAS. ... .ottt sttt et snaesaesnae e nneensennas 13
215.10 299. RESERVED ...ttt ettt ettt e e et e et e e a e a bt e e R e e te e e Rt e e te e ae e et e nbaennbe e reennreenres 13-1
Chapter 3. RUNWAY DESIGN
0L T [ Il (@1 10 L I 1O PP TRO 21
301, RUNWAY LENGTH ..ottt sttt sttt sbe e bt e s bt e a1 b4 e 1 b e e e s e e sb b e s hbe e be e n b b e e beenb b e e s beenbbeebeens 21
302, RUNWAY WIDTH ..ottt ettt sttt e e e st e e te e te et e s teese e ee e st e eeeeneeaRe e e e eseeseeeReetensaenbeeneenseensenneenes 21
303.  RUNWAY SHOULDERS..... ...ttt ittt s e sttt ste e sat e e s be e e ateesteeesteeaaeeasbeeaseeaabeesbeeasneenteesteeaneenneean 21
304, RUNWAY BLAST PAD... ..ottt ittt ettt ettt tae et et bt e be e st e a1 teeasbe e sbe e e s beeabeees b e eateesbeesabeebeeanbe e teesnneenteas 21
305. RUNWAY SAFETY AREA (RSA) ...ttt et he b b e bt bt sb et b s b e sbesb et e e et ebeeneebesne e 21
306. OBSTACLE FREE ZONE (OFZ) ....ciiiiiicieieie st se sttt et esa et e taesaataataste st e stestestestestessessastestensanseseensensesenneans 22
307. RUNWAY OBIJECT FREE AREA ... oottt sttt e st et s e et e e s at e et e e s tt e e teesaeeesbe e nteesaeeebeesaeeenteenres 23
308. CLEARWAY STANDARDS. ... ..ottt ettt e st e be e s s b e e b e e asae e be e s Ea e et be e beessaeeabeestaeebeenene s 23
309.  STOPWAY STANDARDS ..ottt ittt sb et e et e s 1 bt e st e e s s be e s b e e sbbe e b e e s b be e nbeenbeeasbeebeenbeeenbeenneeanes 23
310. RESCUE AND FIREFIGHTING ACCESS.......cci ittt st tae et este st ente e e steaneesteaneessesensaesseaneeseeanes 24
I I (0 IR 1 Lo s =t Y ! 5 LSS 24
Chapter 4. TAXIWAY AND TAXILANE DESIGN
400.  INTRODUCTION ...ttt sttt ettt st e st e s aeeasbe e s teeaabeesbeeesteeabee e s beeaseeasbeesteaanbeesbeeanteeteesseeenteennseaas 33
401. DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS ..ottt bbb s b et b et et e b e e s bbb b e s teenbe e s beenbeennbs 33
402, TAXIWAY SHOULDERS. ... ..ottt ettt sttt te ettt e e e s e sbees e st e estesseeseeeseeseeaseesaeaneesseesansseeseenreessenneenes 33
403, TAXIWAY SAFETY AREA (TSA) i itiiie ettt ettt sttt s e te st s e e aeseasees e sease et essessessestessessensessesaensenseseensensesensens 33
404. TAXIWAY AND TAXILANE OBJECT FREE AREA (OFA) ..ottt ettt 33
405. FULL-LENGTH PARALLEL TAXIWAY ..ottt ettt sttt bbb sbe e baesnaeenbe e 34
406. TAXIWAY INTERSECTIONS ... .oiii ettt iee st sttt ee e se e te s e te s e teeseeseeaseesteeseesteesaesteessenaeessenseansenaeaseesaeasensennsenns 34



XX/XX/XXXX AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19

Appendix 14. DECLARED DISTANCES

1. APPLICATION ...ttt ettt sttt ettt ettt et b et b e e bt s e e st st e st et e st et entete st be st ebeneebeneaee 275
2. BACKGROUND ..ottt sttt sttt sttt sttt ettt et et e st e be st e st e bt ste st s be st et eneebe e ebe e ebeneesenene 275
3. FAA APPROVAL FOR APPLYING DECLARED DISTANCES IN AIRPORT DESIGN....................... 275
4, RUNWAY SAFETY AREA (RSA) AND RUNWAY OBJECT FREE AREA (ROFA) LENGTHS........ 276
5. RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE (RPZ) LOCATION AND SIZE ....ccccoooeiieieieieeieeeeieeeeeee e 276
6. CLEARWAY LOCATION ...oiiiiiiiiiieisieiieieit ettt ettt ettt ete e sastesesaesessesessesessesesseneeseneesensenessenesens 276
7. NOTIFICATION ..ottt etet sttt te st st s e st ese st sesesaesestesasessesanse sestesensesensesensesensesensesessasansas 276
Appendix 15. TRANSFER OF ELECTRONIC DATA
Appendix cancelled (pp. 283-290)
Appendix 16. NEW INSTRUMENT APPROACH PROCEDURES
L. BACKGROUND ..ottt sttt sttt sttt sttt ettt et b e st e st st st ebeste st s be st st eneebe e ebe e ebeneesenene 291
2. INTRODUCGTION .......ctiiiieiiieeiitetiiteet ettt erestetestesessesesesessesessessssassesassesessesessesesesessesesasssasessessssasessenes 291
3. ACTION Lottt ettt ettt bbbt b e st e b e st e sessese st et e s et e s e s eabeseeseseese st esessebassesessesessese s esesesensens 291
4. DEFINITIONS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt sttt e st e st ebe st et e st et es s et et eseabes e seseeseneeseneasentesentesensesensesensesenes 291

Appendix 17. MINIMUM DISTANCES BETWEEN CERTAIN AIRPORT FEATURES AND
ANY ON-AIRPORT AGRICULTURE CROPS (1 page).

Appendix 18. PARACHUTE LANDING AREA (PLA) STANDARDS (4 pages).
Appendix 19. ACRONYMS (4 pages).

Appendix 20. INDEX (4 pages).

vii



DRAFT AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19 XX/XX/XXXX

Table Page
I-1. Increases in airport design standards associated with an upgrade in the

first component (aircraft approach category) of the airport reference code..........oooovririiiriiineneeeee e 7
1-2. Increases in airport design standards to provide for lower approach visibility minimums .........cc.ccceecevneniencrenenenene. 8
2-1. Runway separation standards for aircraft approach categories A & B .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 14
2-2. Runway separation standards for aircraft approach categories C & D .....ooceviiiiiiiiiiniiieeee e 15
2-3. Taxiway and taxilane separation StANAATAS............cccueriieierieiirieie ettt ete st ste st e sbeeea e beesaesteesseeseessesssessesseessesssessenssens 16
2-4, Runway protection zone (RPZ) diMENSIONS .........cecueriieriirieiienierieseetesteieetete et esteessesseesaesseeseesseessesseensessesssesseensenseenes 19
3-1. Runway design standards for aircraft approach category A & B visual runways and runways with

not lower than 3/4-statute mile (1 200 m) approach visibility MINIMUIMS .......ccceeveeierrierierieriereerieeeeseseereeeesseeaesseens 25
3-2. Runway design standards for aircraft approach categories A & B runways with

lower than 3/4-statute mile (1 200 m) approach visibility MINIMUMS ........ccceerieeieriirierieiere e 26
3-3. Runway design standards for aircraft approach categories C & D ......coccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 26-1
4-1. Taxiway dimensional SANAAIAS ..........cccovvievieiiiiieriiiieierieste ettt et e et e e be e s e s re e besseessesssesseessesseessenseessesseessesseensenses 38
4-2. TaxXiWay fIl1et QIMENSIONS.......ccveriiieieieiierieeiese ettt ettt et e et et e ete e aesstessesseesseessesseessesseessenseanseaseessesssensesssensesssessessaensens 40
4-3. Wingtip clearance StANAAIAS ..........coeiieiiiiere ettt ettt sttt a et s et e e sa e e et e bt estesbeeatesbeeneesbeenbenbeeneeeneenes 40
4-4, Visual screen height calculation formula (same elevation as TUNWAY) .......ccccveieeiiiierierieeienreeeesteeee e eeeesaesreessesssenn 48-5
4-5. Visual screen height calculation formula (EAT below DER elevation) for Design Group IIT ..........cccocveeverieevennnnen. 48-6
4-6. Visual screen height calculation formula (EAT below DER elevation) for Design Group IV .........ccccoeveivcncnnenne. 48-7
4-7. Visual screen height calculation formula (EAT below DER elevation) for Design Groups V and VI...................... 48-8
4-8. Visual screen vertical height calculation tables .........c.ccoiiiiiiiiereiee et s 48-9
4-9. Visual screen panel wind-loading deflection alloOWance ............cceeveriirieriieienieieie et 48-12
4-10.  CIE chromaticity COOTiNAte LIMILS .......ceeeruieieieeieite ettt ettt ettt ettt et ceste et et e et esbeeseeneeebeeneesaeeneesseeneenneeneennens 48-12
4-11. Minimum refleCtion LEVEIS .......c.coeoiriiiiiiiiiiiiiircte ettt ettt ettt ettt b ettt b e enen o 48-13
A2-1.  Approach/Departure Requirements TabIe...........cccvevueiiieiiiiieiecieieeeeieeeet ettt eaesbe s sta s e sseesseseessesseesaeseas 103
A9-1.  Exit taxiway cumulative UtiliZation PEICENTAZES. ......ccuveruerririerrietieteeeeesierteeetessesaesseessesseessesseesesseesesseesesseensesseessessees 142
A16-1A ILS and LPV approach r@QUITEIMENLS ..........cceeruiruierieetierteeiieieettesteetteeeeteeseeeneeseesstesesseesesseeseenseseensesseeneesseensesseeneesneas 292
A16-1B Approach procedure with Vertical GUIAANCE .........c.ccvieieriieiiiriieierie ettt b e sre e e sreeaesaeessesbeessesseessenseenes 293
A16-1C Nonprecision approach TEQUITCIMEINLS ........c.cccvecverieierierieriestesteeitesseesesteesesseessesseassesseessessesseessessesssessesssessesssessesssesses 294
A16-2. Survey requirements for instrument approach ProCeAUIES..........ccueiieiirieiierieie sttt s ee e eenens 295
A17-1. Minimum Distances Between Certain Airport Features and Any On-Airport Agriculture Crops .........ccoceeeecvereecenne. 296
A 18-1 MINIMUIM PLA SIZE ..ottt ettt ettt ettt b bt bt st et e st et eaeeae e bt e bt sbeebesbeesateennean 296-2
A 18-2 Minimum distance from PLA t0 rUNWAY OF tAXIWAY . ....cccvervirierieriierrereerieseessesseensessseseessessesseessesssessesssessssesssseesnns 296-3
Figure Page
2-1. B e Ty o 1o o o SRS 17
2-2. Paralle] TUNWAY SEPATATION .....cc.eeitietieiiitiete ittt ettt ettt ea et a et s a e et et e en b e ebeen e e bt et e sae e bt e st e nbeeatesbeesbenbeentenbeeneeeneenes 18
2-3. RUNWAY PIOTECTION ZOME ...uviviieiiieieiiiiietietteteettesteeeesteestesteesaesteestesseessaseessasseesseeseassesssesaessasssessesseessesssessesseessesssessensees 20
3-1. RUNWAY SAFELY AICA ......eiiiiiieiiieieiee ettt ettt ettt et e s et e et e et e e st e st eaeesseeneensessee s e ensenseeseenseenseseeneeeseensenneenses 27
3-2. Obstacle free zone (OFZ) for visual runways and runways with not lower than

3/4 statute mile (1,200 m) Approach visibility MINIMUINS ........c.eevveruiivieriieieieeieseeteeeereeeeseereesseeseessesseesseessessesssesseas 28
3-3. Obstacle free zone (OFZ) for runways serving small airplanes exclusively with lower

than 3/4-statute mile (1,200 m) approach visibility MINIMUMS ......c..cceoieriiiriiriiiiinineeeeeeeeee e 29
3-4. Obstacle free zone (OFZ) for runways serving large airplanes with lower

than 3/4-statute mile (1,200 m) approach visibility MINIMUMS .........cecuirieiiirieiieieeeie e e 30
3-5. Obstacle free zone (OFZ) for runways serving large airplanes with lower

than 3/4-statute mile (1,200 m) approach visibility minimums and displaced threshold...........c.ccccoviiiniiininenenncnns 31
3-6. PreciSion ODJECE fT@C ZOME ......c.ecieriiiieieeiesiiei ettt ettt ettt e e st ebe s te e b e sse et e estesseessessesseenseeseesseenseseensenseensenseensenseenes 32
3-7. L] 1< ) o RSO SRTRSSTE 32-1
3-8. SEOPWAY ...t etteteeuteet ettt ettt ettt et e s et e eu et e eatesa e em et eueeme e e et ea b e es e et e eh e em bt es e mt e eae e bt eae e bt e et e eheeh b e bt ent et e en b e ebe et e eneenbeeaet s . 3222
4-1. Taxiway INTErSECHION AETAILS .....ecuiiieiiiiieitieietietes ettt sttt e e et et e se et esseeseeseessenseessenseessenseessenseassenseensenseenses 40
4-2. Maintaining coCkpit OVEr CENLEITING .........ciiiiiiieiieiiiee ettt st e st e e sae e e ste s st eteeseeseensenseeneenseens 42
4-3. ProblematiC taXiWaY SEOMECLIY ......cc.eeiirtieierteeieeteete et ettt e et ea e e te e teeteesteshe e besueenteeheeneeseemeesbeeneesaeenteaseennesneenseesaanseans 43
4-5. ENETANCE TAXIWAY ....vvievieeiitieieiteete st etesttesesteeteeteesseeseesseeseesseeseesseessesseasaesseessasseessesseessanseessesseessesssensesseessesssensesseessassenns 44
4-6. BYPASS TAXIWAY ..evveveeererieeiesieeiesteetesteesesseestesseessesseessesseessesssessesssessasssanseassenssassessesseessensesssesseessensensenseensenseensesssensensees 44
4-7. Dual paralle] taXiWay ENEIANCE ......c.ccuerueieirerietietente ettt ettt sttt et et ettt eatese et e ebesbesee st e sbesa et e s et et eneebeeneebeebesbenaens 45
4-8. Typical holding bay CONTIGUIALIONS .........cceiveeriiiieiiieieitieeete et et et et et e ste et e essebe et eseereessesseessesssesseessesseessenseessesseeses 46



AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19 XX/XX/XXXX
Al4-3. Accelerate-stop distance available (ASDA) .....oioiciiieiiiiieeeiie et et ee e et e e taeeeetbteeesstaeeessbaeeesasreeeesseeeesseeeanreeens 279
Al4-4. Landing distance available (LDA) .....cccciiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt et ee e ettt e e e staeeetaaeeesstaeeeassseeeassaeessssaaeanssseeaansseesassseeans 280
A18-1. Parachute 1anding @rea ..........cccoeiiiiiiiieiiieiie ettt ettt ettt e et e et e et e et e e sttt e s abeesateesabeesateesbbeenseeeabbeenneeenbeeenneeennes 296-3

xii



XX/XX/XXXX

b. Recommendations. Other objects that are
desirable to clear, if practicable, are objects that do
not have a substantial adverse effect on the airport but,
if removed, will enhance operations. These include
objects in the controlled activity area and
obstructions to air navigation that are not covered in
paragraph 211.a, especially those penetrating an
approach surface. On a paved runway, the approach
surface starts 200 feet (61 m) beyond the area usable
for takeoff or landing, whichever is more demanding.
On an unpaved runway, the approach surface starts at
the end of the area usable for takeoff or landing.

212. RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE (RPZ).
The RPZ's function is to enhance the protection of
people and property on the ground. This is achieved
through airport owner control over RPZs. Such
control includes clearing RPZ areas (and maintaining
them clear) of incompatible objects and activities.
Control is preferably exercised through the acquisition
of sufficient property interest in the RPZ.

a. Standards.

(1) RPZ Configuration/Location.  The
RPZ is trapezoidal in shape and centered about the
extended runway centerline. The central portion and
controlled activity area are the two components of
the RPZ (see Figure 2-3). The RPZ dimension for a
particular runway end is a function of the type of
aircraft and approach visibility minimum associated
with that runway end. Table 2-4 provides standard
dimensions for RPZs. Other than with a special
application of declared distances, the RPZ begins 200
feet (60 m) beyond the end of the area usable for
takeoff or landing. With a special application of
declared distances, see Appendix 14, separate
approach and departure RPZs are required for each
runway end.

(a) The Central Portion of the RPZ.
The central portion of the RPZ extends from the
beginning to the end of the RPZ, centered on the
runway centerline. Its width is equal to the width
of the runway OFA (see Figure 2-3). Paragraph 307
contains the dimensional standards for the OFA.

(b) The Controlled Activity Area. The
controlled activity area is the portion of the RPZ to
the sides of the central portion of the RPZ.

(2) Land Use. In addition to the criteria
specified in paragraph 211, the following land use
criteria apply within the RPZ:

(a) While it is desirable to clear all
objects from the RPZ, some uses are permitted,
provided they do not attract wildlife (see paragraph
202.g., Wildlife Hazards, and Appendix 17 or
dimensional standards), are outside of the Runway
OFA, and do not interfere with navigational aids.
Automobile parking facilities, although discouraged,

Chap 2

DRAFT AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19

may be permitted, provided the parking facilities and
any associated appurtenances, in addition to
meeting all of the preceding conditions, are located
outside of the central portion of the RPZ. Fuel
storage facilities may not be located in the RPZ.

(b) Land wuses prohibited from the
RPZ are residences and places of public assembly.
(Churches, schools, hospitals, office buildings,
shopping centers, and other uses with similar
concentrations of persons typify places of public
assembly.) Fuel storage facilities may not be located
in the RPZ.

b. Recommendations. Where it is determined
to be impracticable for the airport owner to acquire
and plan the land uses within the entire RPZ, the RPZ
land use standards have recommendation status for
that portion of the RPZ not controlled by the airport
owner.

c. FAA Studies of Objects and Activities in the
Vicinity of Airports. The FAA policy is to protect
the public investment in the national airport system.
To implement this policy, the FAA studies existing
and proposed objects and activities, both off and on
public- use airports, with respect to their effect upon
the safe and efficient use of the airports and safety
of persons and property on the ground. These objects
need not be obstructions to air navigation, as
defined in 14 CFR Part 77. As the result of a study,
the FAA may issue an advisory recommendation in
opposition to the presence of any off-airport object or
activity in the vicinity of a public-use airport that
conflicts with an airport planning or design standard or
recommendation.

213. RUNWAY HOLDING POSITION
(HOLDLINE). At airports with operating airport
traffic control towers, runway holding positions
(holdlines) identify the location on a taxiway where a
pilot is to stop when he/she does not have clearance to
proceed onto the runway. At airports without operating
control towers, these holdlines identify the location
where a pilot should assure there is adequate
separation with other aircraft before proceeding onto
the runway. The holdline standards, which assume a
perpendicular distance from a runway centerline to an
intersecting taxiway centerline (See paragraph 409)
are in Tables 2-1 and 2-2. However, these distance
standards may need to be longer and placed in such a
way to take into account the largest aircraft (tail, body,
or wing tip) expected to use the runway from
penetrating the Obstacle Free Zone. These distances
do not guarantee sufficient clearance behind a holding
aircraft to permit the passing of another aircraft on a
parallel taxiway. No part of an aircraft (wing-tip,
fuselage, etc.) shall extend beyond the holdline.

214. GUIDANCE FOR PARACHUTE LANDING
AREA. To accommodate safe sport parachuting

13



DRAFT AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19

(skydiving) activities, the airport should carefully
select and designate a suitable Parachute Landing Area
(PLA). Consideration of hazards, size, and location of
the PLA is critical when operating within close
proximity to other aeronautical activities at an airport.
Appendix 18 lists the standards for the siting and
design of a PLA on an airport.

215. to 299. RESERVED

13-1

XX/XX/XXXX

Chap 2




XX/XX/XXXX DRAFT AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19

Intentionally left blank

Chap 2 13-2




XX/XX/XXXX

DRAFT AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19
Appendix 18

Appendix 18. PARACHUTE LANDING AREA (PLA) STANDARDS

The following standards apply to parachute landing
areas (PLA) on airports:

1. Hazards. Areas on an airport intended for
parachute landings must be hazard-free. Hazards are
defined as:

a. telephone and power lines
b. towers

c. buildings

d. open bodies of water

e. clusters of trees covering more than
32,000 square feet (3,000 sq m)

f. runways and taxiways (unless a risk
mitigation plan is accepted by the FAA)

g. above-ground equipment required by
FAA standards or regulation but excluding elevated
runway lights, elevated taxiway lights, and
equipment necessary for skydiving operations

2. Size. Table A18-1 depicts the minimum size
of PLAs based on the type of parachute activity and
canopy used. If an on-airport PLA will be
accommodating more than one type of parachuting
activity, use the largest minimum size area or
designate multiple PLAs.

3. Location. For all hazards defined above
(except runways and taxiways), the PLA is to be sited
to be clear of obstacles and to maintain a 45-degree
clearance plane from the center of the PLA to any
hazard bordering the perimeter of the landing zone. If
practicable, the edge of the PLA should be at least 30
feet (9 m) from above-ground equipment (See Figure
A18-1). Finally, Table A18-2 provides the minimum
distance from the edge of any runway or taxiway,
based on the Airplane Design Group using that
runway or taxiway.

Appendix 18

If no other location is feasible, a PLA may be located
in a protected area (e.g., Runway or Taxiway Safety
Area or Object Free Area) as long as the clearance
standards noted above are met. At any airport
certificated under 14 CFR part 139, a PLA must not
be located within a Runway Safety Area, or such that
a parachutist would have to enter any safety area after
landing.

4. Recommended Markings. Mark PLA
perimeter boundaries to distinguish the PLA from the
surrounding area. Examples of markings include:

a. a dashed line, a minimum of 3 inches
(8 cm) wide in white or orange chalk, paint, or tape

b. traffic cones
c. flags

d. streamers

e. landscaping
f. mowing

5. Application. The PLA Standards apply to
airports that enter into grant agreements with the
FAA subsequent to the effective date of Change 19 to
this AC. See Grant Assurance No. 22, “Economic
Nondiscrimination.”  Airports that have existing
PLAs will have 60 months from the date of a new
grant agreement to comply. If an airport is not able to
modify its existing PLA to comply within this
timeframe, the airport must provide the FAA with a
plan prior to the end of the 60 months. This plan
must be submitted to the local FAA Airports District
Office or Regional Airports Office (where
applicable) for approval, and must include a
timetable describing how the airport will meet the
PLA Standards within a timeframe acceptable to the
Administrator. For other airports, the Standards are
recommended.

296-1




DRAFT AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19 XX/XX/XXXX
Appendix 18

296-2

Table A18-1. Minimum PLA size

Minimum PLA Size using .. . .
. . « P Minimum PLA Size using
Parachute Activity Square or “Ram-air Round Canopies (sq ft/sq m)
Canopies (sq ft/sq m) " P q7vsq
Student/Training' 338,000/31,400 528,000/49,050
Tandem® 84,500/7,900 N/A
All other activity’ 5,000/465 338,000/31,400

For square or “ram-air” canopies, the minimum recommended size of a PLA for student/training activities
is based on a 656-foot (200 m) diameter circle. Other examples of acceptable shapes include, but are not
limited to:

582-foot-by-582-foot (177 m by 177 m) square
700-foot-by-483-foot (213 m by 147 m) rectangle
e  Other shapes acceptable to the FAA with an area equaling 338,000 square feet (31,400 sq m)

The minimum recommended size of a PLA size for student/training activities using round canopies is based
on a 820-foot (250 m) diameter circle. Other examples of acceptable shapes include, but are not limited to:

e  726-foot-by-726-foot (221 m by 221 m) square
e 900-foot-by-586-foot (274 m by 179 m) rectangle
e  Other shapes acceptable to the FAA with an area equaling 528,000 square feet (49,050 sq m)

The minimum recommended size of a PLA for tandem activities is based on a 328-foot (100 m) diameter
circle. Other examples of acceptable shapes include, but are not limited to:

e 292-foot-by-292-foot (89 m by 89 m) square
e 340-foot-by-250-foot (104 m by 76 m) rectangle
e  Other shapes acceptable to the FAA with an area equaling 84,500 square feet (7900 sq m)

The minimum recommended size of a PLA for tandem activities does not apply for round canopies because
they are not used for tandem jumps.

The minimum recommended size of a PLA for all other activities using square or “ram-air” canopies is
based on an 80-foot (24 m) diameter circle. Other examples of acceptable shapes include, but are not
limited to:

e  70-foot-by-70-foot (21 m by 21 m) square
o  85-foot-by-60-foot (26 m by 18 m) rectangle
e  Other shapes acceptable to the FAA with an area equaling 5,000 square feet (465 sq m)

The minimum recommended size of a PLA for all other activities using round canopies is based on a 656
foot (200 m) diameter circle. Other examples of acceptable shapes include, but are not limited to:

e  582-foot-by-582-foot (177 m by 177 m) square
e 700-foot-by-483-foot (213 m by 147 m) rectangle
e  Other shapes acceptable to the FAA with an area equaling 338,000 square feet (31,400 sq m)

Appendix 18




XX/XX/XXXX

DRAFT AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19
Appendix 18

Table A18-2. Minimum distance from PLA to runway or taxiway

Airplane Design Group Minimum Distance from PLA to
Runway or Taxiway (ft/m)
I 20/6
11 31/10
I 48/15

Note: If these minimum distances cannot be met or if the Airplane Design Group is higher than Group III,
then a safety risk mitigation plan shall be submitted for review and acceptance by the FAA.

AJ SEE TABLE A18-2 L

PLA
HAZARD
v
N
v
POINT ON EDGE OF PLA CLOSEST PLA CENTER Q((/ : <
TO THE RUNWAY/TAXIWAY %\’O 2 - s 45
v
| / S \
N 1 >
RUNWAY / TAXIWAY *‘ ) — q
PAVEMENT C - \

Figure A18-1. Parachute landing area

Appendix 18

296-3




DRAFT AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19 XX/XX/XXXX
Appendix 18

Intentionally left blank

296-4 Appendix 18




XXIXXIXXXX

AAA
AC
AD
AFD
ADG
AIP

ALP
ALS
ALSF(-1, -2)

APV

ARC
ARP
ASDA
ASDE
ASR
ATC
ATCT
AWOS
AZ
BRL
CAT
CFR
CFW
A%
DA
DER
DME
DXF
EDS
EL
FBO
GPA
GPS
GQS
GS
GVGI
HAT
HIRL
IFR
IGES

ILS
IM
IMC
LAAS
LDA

LDIN
LIRS
LNAV
LOC

AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19
Appendix 19

Appendix 19. ACRONYMS

The acronyms presented herein are intended for use with this publication only.

Airport Airspace Analysis

Advisory Circular

Airport Design

Airport Facility Directory

Airplane Design Group

Airport Improvement Program or
Aeronautical Information Publication
Airport Layout Plan

Approach Lighting System

Approach Lighting System with Sequenced
Flashers

Approach Procedure with Vertical
Guidance

Airport Reference Code

Airport Reference Point
Accelerate-Stop Distance Available
Airport Surface Detection Equipment
Airport Surveillance Radar

Air Traffic Control

Airport Traffic Control Tower
Automated Weather Observing System
Azimuth

Building Restriction Line

Category

Code of Federal Regulation

Center Field Wind

Clearway

Decision Altitude

Departure End of Runway

Distance Measuring Equipment
AutoCAD Drawing Interchange file format
Environmental Data Service
Elevation

Fixed Base Operator

Glidepath Angle

Global Positioning System

Glidepath Qualification Surface

Glide Slope

Generic Visual Slope Indicator
Height Above Touchdown

High Intensity Runway Lights
Instrument Flight Rules

Initial Graphics Exchange Specification file
format

Instrument Landing System

Inner Marker

Instrument Meteorological Conditions
Local Area Augmentation System
Landing Distance Available or Localizer
Type Directional Aid

Lead-In Lights

Low Impact Resistant Supports
Lateral Navigation

Localizer

LPV

MALS

MALSF

MALSR

MIRL
MLS
MM
MSL
NAVAID
NCDC
NDB
NP
NPIAS
NTIS
0CS
ODALS
OEI
OFA
OFZ
oIS
OM
NPA
P

PA
PAPI
PLA
POFA
RAIL
REIL
RNAV
ROFA
RPZ
RSA
RVR
RW
SALS
SSALR

SSALS
SWY
TCH
TERPS

TH
TL
TODA
TORA
TSA
TVOR
W

Localizer Performance with Vertical
Guidance

Medium Intensity Approach Lighting
System

Medium Intensity Approach Lighting
System with Sequenced Flashers

Medium Intensity Approach Lighting
System with Runway Alignment Indicator
Lights

Medium Intensity Runway Lights
Microwave Landing System

Middle Marker

Mean Sea Level

Navigational Aid

National Climatic Data Center
Nondirectional Beacon

Non-Precision (Markings)

National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems
National Technical Information Service
Obstacle Clearance Surface
Omnidirectional Approach Lighting System
One Engine Inoperative

Object Free Area

Obstacle Free Zone

Obstacle Identification Surface

Outer Marker

Non-Precision Approach

Precision (Markings)

Precision Approach

Precision Approach Path Indicator
Parachute Landing Area

Precision Object Free Area

Runway Alignment Indicator Lights
Runway End Identifier Lights

Area Navigation

Runway Object Free Area

Runway Protection Zone

Runway Safety Area

Runway Visual Range

Runway

Short Approach Lighting System

Short Simplified Approach Lighting System
with Runway Alignment Indicator Lights
Simplified Short Approach Lighting System
Stopway

Threshold Crossing Height

FAA Order 8260.3, United States Standard
for Terminal Instrument Procedures
Threshold

Taxilane

Takeoff Distance Available

Takeoff Run Available

Taxiway Safety Area

Terminal Very High Frequency Omnirange
Taxiway

297



AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19
Appendix 19

USGS United States Geological Service
A% Visual (Markings)

Vi Takeoff decision speed

V, Takeoff safety speed

VFR Visual Flight Rules

298

VLOF
VSO

VNAV
VOR
WAAS

XX/XX/XXXX

Lift-off speed

Stalling speed or the minimum steady flight
speed in the landing configuration

Vertical Navigation

Very High Frequency Omnirange

Wide Area Augmentation System



XX/XX/XXXX @ 150/5300-13 CHG 19
Appendix 20
Appendix 20. INDEX
Accelerate-Stop Distance Available (ASDA) Blast Fence
definitioN ..o 2 CIIEEITAL oot 77
1eNGth ..o 276 definition ... 1
ACTONYMS ..o 297 Bridges
Administration Building...........ccccooeiiiiiiininnne 118 APProach aproNS.......cccveevevereseseereeeeree e e 70
Aeronautical Studies..........ccoovevrieieienencceee, 6, 13 blast protection .......c.ccvvveiviviiececeecee 70
Aircraft Approach Category CUIDS 1. 70
airplane listing .......ccccovvevviniine e 251 REIGNT ... 69
defiNItioN ...ocoeviiiecc e 1 1ENGEN ...t 69
SEIECHION. . .cviieiceeie e 5 load considerations...........ccoeevrereeneneinennenns 69
Aircraft Parking Area................. 10, 14, 15, 117, 139 longitudinal grades ...........ccovvvirenvinenncnenn, 69
Airplane Data ........cccovveeinneienieicnnns 156, 165, 251 marking and lighting...........c.cccconvininciinnn 69
Airplane Design Group (ADG) pavement heating........cccocvveveevnienninnienec e, 70
airplane listing .......cocoovenvninniee 251 SECUNILY TENCES ...vvviiiiiie e 7
definition .....coevviice e 1 SEIVICE FOAAS ....cveeieiieieiie et 70
SEIECHION. ...t 5 SItING PrECEPLS...cvvivreieicie e 69
AIrport Buildings.......c.covvvveinineinenecseecnenes 117 WIAEN o 69
Airport Design Standards Modification..................... 5 Building Plan ..........ccoviiiieiiiiicine e 122
Airport Elevation Building Restriction Lie (BRL)
defiNitioN ..o 1 (o 1) (] T TSSOSO 12
Airport Layout Plan (ALP) definition ... 1
APPHCALION ... 9 BYPass TaXiWaY........ccervrirreenirieeienieesreseeesee s 35
AEefiNITION ...ovviiicc 1 Category (CATI) RUNWAY .....oovvvreireneinenee e 2
TEQUITEMENTS ... 5 Category (CATII) RUNWAY .....coocvveireneireee e 2
Airport property requirements...........ccocveevrerierennnnns 9 Category HI (CAT HI) RUNWAY ......cocoerveirieciieee 2
Airport Reference Code (ARC) Center Field Wind (CFW) Installations................... 66
defiNitioN .....oovvvvii e 4 Clear ZONE ....cvvieieieiieieee e e 1
SEANAANTS......coveereircee e 5 Clear Zone (See Runway Protection Zone) .2, 13, 276
Airport Reference Point (ARP) Clearway (CWY)
definition ......coveiveicie e 1 defiNItioN ..cooeveiee 1
SEANAArdS.....cveeeeecce s 109 Standards........cooeveevenieieneeeee, 22,139, 276
Airport Rotating Beacon...........cccceevereineneninennen, 65 Compass Calibration Pad
Airport Surface Detection Equipment (ASDE) ....... 66 CPILEFIA. v e 111
Airport Surveillance Radar (ASR) ........cccvvvveinn. 66 definition ....cccoovvivciie e 1
ATPOIt SUMVEY ...t 122
Airport Traffic Control Tower (ATCT).....ccccvevvenee. 65 Crosswind RUNWAY ..........cccevereneneeieienienieneens 10, 87
Airport Traffic Control Tower Visibility........... 10, 36 Crosswinds
Airspace Availability.........c..ccocoviviiniiinice, 9 definition .......cooovviiie 87
Approach Lighting System (ALS) Declared Distances
ALSF-2...ooiiiiiee 64 CIIEITAL .ot 275, 276
MALS. ... 64 definition .......ccocooiiiiee e, 2
MAL SF oo 64 Displaced Threshold
MALSR ..ot 64 definition ...oceveicece e 3
Apron for Based Airplanes..........ccovevvenninenn 117 SItiNg reqUIreMEeNtS .......ccoovrereriecee e 101
Aprons Dual Parallel TaXiWay .........ccocvvivrirerinneenneenennas 35
CIIEEITA et 10 Eating Facilities .......ccccocevviviiicii e 123
gradient. ..o 54 Electronic Deliverables.........cccocovvviiinniicnnnnns 283
AULO Parking........ccovvvvinineiiesesee 13,123 ENtrance TaXiWay .......ccccoerveerennenenieeneneeeseeens 34
AViIation EaSEMENTS.......ccvrerieieiee e 9 Environmental ASSESSMENLS ........ccovvrvevierineriennas 6,9
Bird Hazards........ccccooeevverinineiie e 10, 13 EXIt TAXIWAY ...voviiiieiieiinicceseeeeec s 36, 142
FAA Studies of ObJeCtS........ccooevvererireiecien 6, 13
Federal ASSISTANCE .......c.covieriiirieieree e 6

299


lmooring
Rectangle

lmooring
Line


AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19

Appendix 20
Frangible NAVAID

definition ....cocevieniiniiceee e 2
Hangars ......ocooveniiniiiiceeeen 118
Hazard to Air Navigation

definition ......cceovevierineniieee 2

determination ..........c.ccceevereneresieeeieenene s 6

PIESUMPLION ..vveveieeireeiieeieeiieieeieeee e seeeseeeeeens 2
Holding Bay .....ccovveiiiiecieieeeeeeeeee e 34
Holdline

tO TUNWAY .eveeeeiieeieeeeeeee e 10, 14, 15, 139
Inner-approach OFZ

definition ......ccoocieieieiei e 2

Standards .........cooeieieie 22
Inner-transitional OFZ

definition ......ccccoceeieienieni 2

Standards ... 22
Instrument Approach Procedures .............ccu........ 291
Instrument Landing System (ILS)

glide SIoPe .o 61,62

LOCALIZET .o 61, 62

marker beacons ..........ccceeeeeevveeeeiveeeeineeens 61,63
Jet Blast

heat effects ......occvveerierieiee e 77

PIESSULES .eeeiniiieiiieeiieeieeeieeeiee et e eiee e e 77

velocity diStances ..........cooceveeveniienienieeneenene 77
Landing Distance Available (LDA)

defiNItioN ....ooccvvieeieeiiecee e 2

length ..o 276
Large Airplane

definition .......cooceeiiieieiee e 2
Lead-in Lighting System (LDIN) ........cccccoceeinennee. 65
Local RO ..ooueiiiiiieiiieicceeeee e 6
Low Impact Resistant Supports (LIRS)

definition ......ccoocevivieieiieeee 2
Manager's Office .......ccoeveerierienieiieieeieeeeene 123
Microwave Landing System (MLS) ........cccceeeeeee. 59
Modification of Airport Design Standards ............... 5
Navigational Aids (NAVAIDs)

clearing reqUIrements ............ccceveereeereeenueenenns 59

non-Federal .........ccccovininiiininiinccee 59

PIOtECHION ...vvevieeiieeiieiieeiieeeie e 59, 67

SIEINE cevveiieieieieete ettt 59
Nondirectional Beacon (NDB) .........cccceeevvevenveennen. 63
Notice to the FAA

airport development ............coccvevveriieciencnennenen. 5

proposed CONStruCtion ..........cceeeveeververeeereeenenne 6
Object

definition ......ccoceveeiieieee e 2
Object Clearing Criteria

recommendations ..........ccoeceeveenieeiienienieneenenn 13

Standards ......c.ccoceevieienen e 12
Object Free Area (OFA)

definition ......cceoeevienininiiinccee 2

standards .........ccooeeviiieeiiiieeeeeee 22,33,276

Obstacle Free Zone (OFZ)
definition ....oocovieiieiee e 2
standards .........cooeeiiiiiieee e 21,139

300

XX/XX/XXXX
Obstruction to Air Navigation
definition ....cooevieriiniiceee e 2
PrESUMPLION ..eeevieeiieeiieeiieeieeeree e ere e 2
SUIVEY FEQUITCMENL ....vveevevieiiereereeereeeresenenenes 9
Omindirectional Approach Lighting System
(ODALS) oottt 65
Parachute Landing Area (PLA)
GUIdANCE ..o 13
standards .........coceeeieeieniinienin 296 -1
Paralle]l TaXiWay ......cccoeeveviieienierieneeeee e 33
Precision Object Free Area........ccccoevvevveieeieneenen. 22
Property requirements ............coeeeveeveeneeneeneenieennenns 9
Public ReStrooms .........cccceeeereiiienieieicieeenne, 123
Recommendations
TEQUITEIMENL ....vvevvieevieereeeeeeieeieeteere e seeesaeesae e 1
Related Reading Material ...........ccoccvevvieniieiennenennne. 3
Rescue and Firefighting Access Roads ................... 23
ROAAS ..o 123
Runway (RW)
definition .......cccoeevienineniiiniccee 3
radient ........occoeiiiieiee e 49
length ..o 21
line of SIght ....oovieiiieeeee e 56
10CAtION ..ooviiiiiiiiiee e 9
(O 9 TS 117215 (o) 1 KRR 9,87
requirements for additional runways ......... 10, 87
to aircraft parking area ................. 10, 14, 15, 139
to helicopter touchdown pad................. 10, 14, 15
to holdline ........c.cccoeevvvvvvvnnirinnn.. 10, 14, 15, 139
to parallel Tunway .........cccecvvienienieciieeeieeen. 11
to parallel taxilane ................. 10, 12, 14, 15, 139
to parallel taxiway ................. 10, 12, 14, 15, 139
WIALh oo 21
Runway Blast Pad
definition ......c.coocoeiiieieie e 3
drainage ........coceeeeeieieee e 78
Sradient .......ooceeviiiiiiiie e 54
length .oooveiieiceeeee e 21,78
marking and lighting ............ccccceeevvevieiieviennnnns 78
surface characteristics ..........coooveverenereeniennene 21
surface strength ..........ccooceeienieniniicece e, 78
WIALh Lo 21,78
Runway Object Free Area
background ..........cccoeeieriinieie 139
definition ......ccccoceviviiieieecees 2
standards ..........cooeeeiiiiiieeeee e 22,276
Runway Obstacle Free Zone (OFZ)
definition .......cceoeevenininiiircce 2
Standards ........oocceeiiniee e 21
Runway Protection Zone (RPZ)
(63§ L(=) § t: RO 13, 140, 276
definition ....coceevieriiniicee e 3
Runway Safety Area (RSA)
background ..........occeevieiiieciiie e 139
definition ......cceovevierineniieee 3
rAdiENt ....ocvviiieiieie e 54
length ...oooveiiiieieeeee e, 21,276
surface characteristics ..........cooeevveveeruenenenennns 21
WIALh oo 21



XX/XX/XXXX

Runway Shoulder
definition (See Shoulder) .........cecvvvievierienierierereceeeeeene 3
drainage .......c..ccceeeveennennnnee
gradient ........c.coceeeeuennnn
marking and Lighting............ccccevvevierievieriecienenenesee e
SEIENZLN 1.ttt
surface characteristics ..

Runway visibility ZONE ..........ccevververrinieieieieieieriesese e
Runway Visual Range Facilities ....
Separation Standards ...........ccoeceveeieieienieienene s
Shoulder
AefINIION....c.viiiiciiiciie e 3
Small Airplane
AefINITION. ... 3
Standards
APPLICADILILY ..eoveiiieiiierieie e 5
modification....
requirements ...
State ROLE......o.eieiriiieieere e 6
Stopway (SWY)
AefiNItION......vieiiceieceiccieeee e e
gradient ....
location ....
standards ..........coeceeee.

Takeoff Distance Available (TODA)
defINItION ..ovvviiciiiiicicc s 1
LNGH Lo 276
Takeoff Run Available (TORA)
definition

Taxilane (TL)
airport traffic control tower visibility .........cccccoceverennenne. 36
definition ......cccevveveeieeeieieieeeie,
dimensional standards
on apron edge ..................
£0 ODJECT vttt 10, 16, 141
to parallel runway.........cccceveveeeeeenenen. 10, 12, 14, 15, 139
to parallel taxilane .... 10, 16, 141
to parallel taxiway .... ... 10,16, 141
to parked aircraft ..........c.cocooeiene ... 10,16, 141
to service and maintenance roads .........c............ 10, 16, 141
Taxilane Object Free Area
efINItION. ....cveieiiieiiee s 2
standards

WINGHP ClEArance ........ccceoeevieienienienenineeeeeeeeceeeeen 33
Taxiway (TW)

airport traffic control tower visibility .........cccccecerverenncnne. 36

definition........ooveevieerierenee e

dimensional standards

AC 150/5300-13 CHG 19
Appendix 20

edge safety margin

gradient ........c.coeeeenne
INEEISECTIONS ..ottt
LAYOUL .o
line of sight ........
on apron edge.....
pavement filet .........ccoveverererenennne ... 34,40,41, 149
taxiway between parallel runways .........ccceeeveverennnnnens 36
10 ODJECT vttt 10, 16, 141
to parallel runway ..... ... 10,12, 14, 15,139
to parallel taxilane ..........ccoceveveneniniceieiennes 10, 16, 141
to parallel taxiway .... ... 10,16, 141
to parked aircraft.........cococooeiiiiiiiie 10, 16, 141
to service and maintenance roads ..................... 10, 16, 141
WIALh oo 33,39, 141
Taxiway Object Free Area
defINItION ..oviiiiiiincicc e 2
SANAATAS ....oveeeieiceiecce e 33,39
WIALh oo 33,39, 141
WINGHP ClEarance .........cccoovevererenieieieieiesiese e 33,41
Taxiway Safety Area (TSA)
AETINILION .ottt 3
GLAQICNT .ot 54
surface characteristics..........ocevueerieirerieinenenrereeeeenes 33
WIALH e 33,39, 142
Taxiway Shoulder
definition (See Shoulder).........ccecvevvrierienerienieniereseeeeenes 3
drainage
gradient........c.ccceeenene
marking and lighting ....
strength
surface characteristics
WIALH. o
Terminal Very High Frequency Omnirange (TVOR) .............. 64
Threshold (TH)
AETINItION ..ottt 3
SItING TEQUITEMENTS .....evvviiencieieieeteeeeeeeeeieee e 101
Tiedowns
TTanSient APION ...cc.evvevierieriereriinieeietetete et 117
Tunnels
ArAINAZE ..ottt 70
TIGHEINE. ¢t 70
passenger and baggage. ... 70
VENHIALION ..ot 70
TUINATOUNA ..o 35
Vehicle Parking ........ccccoceoeverieineiinieeneeceeeeeene 13,123
Visual Runway
efiNTtiON. ...cveeiiiicice e
Waiting Room........
Wildlife Hazards....
Wind Analysis ......
Wind COVETAZE ...c.eeueemiiiiiiniieiieieeieetete ettt

Wingtip Clearance

301


lmooring
Rectangle

lmooring
Rectangle




